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Rezoning Petition No. U11-001/CV11-003  
 

HEARING & MEETING DATES 
Community Zoning 

Information Meeting 
Community Developer 

Resolution Meeting 
Planning Commission 

Hearing 
Mayor and City Council 

Hearing 
May 24, 2011 June 30, 2011 August 4, 2011 August 16, 2011 

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 
Property Owners Petitioner Representative 

Atlantis Partners Dunwoody, LLC Atlanta Country Day School Dennis J. Webb, Jr. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address, Land Lot, and 
District 

8725 Dunwoody Place 
Land Lot 368, District 6 

Council District 2 

Frontage and Area 
375 feet of frontage along the northeast side of Dunwoody Place.  The subject property 
has a total area of approximately 2.953 acres (128, 633 square feet). 

Existing Zoning and 
Use 

O-I (Office and Institutional District) conditional under zoning case Z82-136.  The 
subject property is currently developed with an office complex.   

Overlay District Suburban 

2027 Comprehensive 
Future Land Use Map 
Designation 

Living-Working Regional (LWR), Node 14:  Northeast Corner of the Roswell Road and 
Dunwoody Place Intersection  
 

Proposed Use 

Use Permit to allow and expand the existing Private Secondary School (grades 7-12).    
     
 

INTENT 
A USE PERMIT TO ALLOW AND EXPAND THE EXISTING PRIVATE SECONDARY SCHOOL WITHIN AN 

EXISTING OFFICE COMPLEX, WITH CONCURRENT VARIANCES. 
  

This is a Use Permit to allow and expand the existing Private Secondary School (grades 7-12) within an existing 
office complex.  The School currently operates out of an approximately 10,286 square foot building numbered 8725 
Dunwoody Place.  It has seven (7) classrooms and occupies a total of 3,600 square feet with largest assembly area 
having 400 square feet.  The applicant intends to expand the school in the 8725 building to have nine (9) 
classrooms and occupy 5,100 square feet with the largest assembly area having 1,000 square feet.  The school 
currently has a fulltime enrollment of approximately thirty-five (35) students, and the owner/applicant intends to 
have no more than forty-eight (48) students enrolled full time.    
 
Three (3) concurrent variances are also being requested as follows: 
 

1. Variance from Section 19.4.40.B.3. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an existing refuse area to be located 
within one hundred (100) feet of a Residential District, and 
 

2. Variance from Section 19.4.40.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an existing Parking area to be located 
within fifty (50) feet of a Residential District, and 
 

3. Variance from Section 18.2.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow 110 total parking spaces where 188 total 
spaces are required. 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 
U11-001 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-003#1 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-003#2 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-003#3 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
U11-001 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-003#1 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-003#2 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-003#3 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

 

The petition was heard at the August 4, 2011 Planning Commission meeting.  The Commission 
recommended approval subject to Staff conditions amended as follows:  Add a condition that the subject 
Private School shall not have an outdoor playground; add a condition that the subject Private School shall not 
sequester common area for exclusive use in violation of the restrictive covenants of the North River Square 
Association, Inc.; add a condition that the applicant shall, by August 15th of every year, provide the City an 
annual affidavit detailing the total maximum enrollment for their academic year, subject to the approval of the 
Department of Community Development; and eliminate staff recommended condition 1.d.  Approved (5-0, 
Thatcher, Pond, Rubenstein, Maziar, and Tart for; Duncan not voting; Rupnow absent). 
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Location Map 
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BACKGROUND 
The site is located on the northeast side of Dunwoody Place, about 550 feet southeast of the intersection of 
Roswell Road and Dunwoody place.  The subject property is zoned O-I (Office and Institutional District) under 
zoning case Z82-136 and conditioned to Office and accessory uses.   
 
Even though the applicant states the school has been operating out of this location for eight (8) years, Staff 
notes the Business License approved by the Planning & Zoning Staff on March 18, 2011 indicates the use is 
only for administrative offices for the School.  Additionally, Code and Fire Inspections have cited the property 
for failure to comply with regulations as they apply to school occupancy.   
 
The school currently has a fulltime enrollment of approximately thirty-five (35) students, has seven (7) 
classrooms, and occupies a total of 3,600 square feet with largest assembly area having 400 square feet.  
 

 
EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTY 
 

SUBJECT 
PETITION 

U11-001/ 
CV11-003 

Current 
Zoning 

Proposed Use 
Land Area 

(Acres) 
Square footage or 
Number of Units  

Density 
(Square footage or 

Units per Acre) 

O-I 
Private Secondary 

School 
 

2.953 acres 

 
 

46,974 SF 
(when built-out)  

 

 
 
 

15,907.20 SF/ac 
 

 

 

Location in 
relation to 

subject 
property 

Zoning Use 
Land Area 

(Acres) 
Square Footage or 
Number of Units 

Density (Square 
Feet or Units Per 

Acre) 

Northwest 
C-2 

Z94-026 
Shopping Center/Mini 

Warehouse 
1.95 acres 28,000 SF 14,359 SF/acre 

Northeast 
A  

RZ06-008 
Multi-family 

(Avalon) 
14.60 acres 133 units 9.11 units/acre 

Southeast 
C-1  

Z97-089 
Commercial 
(Self Storage) 

1.90 acres 105,120 SF 55,326 SF/acre 

Southwest 
C-1 

Z91-035 
Shopping Center 

(Dunwoody Plaza) 
11.73 acres 145,392 SF 12,395 SF/acre 
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Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 

 



U11-001/CV11-003 

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on August 16, 2011 
 

DT 8.5.11            Page 7 of 15 

Photographs 
 

  
Subject Property (looking West)  Subject Property (looking Northeast)  

  
Subject Property (looking east) Adjacent Property to the Southeast (Self Storage) 
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Adjacent Property to the Southwest  

(Dunwoody Plaza) 
Looking Northwest toward Roswell Road  

  
Adjacent Property to the Northwest Sign 
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SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 
The overall site plan, provided by the applicant, indicates the subject property is divided, by ownership, into 
five (5) tracts.  The subject property has a square shape and has a stream running the length of the rear 
property line.  Under the Z82-136 approval, up to four (4) buildings may be constructed.  The site plan shows 
three (3) of the four (4) buildings currently located on the site.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ANALYSIS 
The Environmental Site Analysis Report is sufficient and satisfies the requirements of the Sandy Springs 
Zoning Ordinance.  The reporting on all items of the analysis stated either positive, minimal, or no 
environmental issues, with the exception of the following:  There is a stream running the length of the rear 
property line.  The report, in its entirety, is within the case file as a matter of record.   
 
USE PERMIT CONSIDERATIONS 
The applicant is requesting a use permit to allow and expand the existing Private Secondary School (grades 7-
12).  
 
Per Article 19.2.4, Use Permit Considerations, the City Council shall consider each of the following: 
 
A. Whether the proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan and/or Economic Development 

Revitalization plans adopted by the City Council; 
 

Finding:        The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map, 

which designates the property as Living-Working Regional (LWR), Node 14:  Northeast Corner 

of the Roswell Road and Dunwoody Place Intersection.  The proposal is appropriate for LWR 

designated areas where the overall intent is to have a mixture of land uses that includes 

institutional uses such as the existing and proposed Private Secondary School (grades 7-12).   
 
B. Compatibility with land uses and zoning districts in the vicinity of the property for which the Use Permit is 

proposed; 
 

Finding: The staff is of the opinion the proposed use is compatible with the land uses and zoning 
districts within the vicinity of the property.      

 
C. Whether the proposed use may violate local, state and/or federal statutes, ordinances or regulations governing 

land development; 
 

Finding: The staff is of the opinion the proposed uses would not violate any local, state, and/or federal 
statutes, ordinances, or regulations.  

  
D. The effect of the proposed use on traffic flow, vehicular and pedestrian, along adjoining streets;  

 

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use that will cause an excessive 
or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure.  Public Works does not anticipate that the 
proposed use permit will cause an excessively burdensome use of existing streets or 
transportation facilities.   
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E. The location and number of off-street parking spaces; 

 
Finding: The Basic Off-street Parking Requirements for the facility are as follows: 
 

 41,874 /1,000 = 41.874 x 2.34 = 98 spaces required for Offices when built-out (Grandfathered ratio) 

 10 (spaces)x9 (proposed classrooms) = 90 spaces required for proposed Secondary School (grades 7-12) 
 

The total parking required is 188, and the applicant is providing 110 parking spaces.  

 
F. The amount and location of open space; 
 
Finding: The applicant provided a site plan showing a property that, when (and if) fully developed 

according to the Z82-136 approval, will have:  a ten (10) foot landscape strip along the front 
property line, landscape islands within the parking field, and significant green space around the 
perimeter of the property.        

 
G. Protective screening; 

 
Finding: The proposed use and associated structure are well screened from surrounding properties by a 

heavily wooded buffer zone/landscape area separating the facility from the multi-family 
residential property to the northeast.      
 

H. Hours and manner of operation; 
 

Finding: The standard hours and manner of operation would be from 8:45 a.m. to 3:45 p.m. and would 
be consistent with other schools.       

  
I. Outdoor lighting; and 
 
Finding: Any modification to or addition of outdoor lighting will not adversely impact adjacent and/or 

surrounding properties.   
  
J.  Ingress and egress to the property. 
  
Finding: Ingress and egress to the property will not be modified as current ingress and egress to the 

property is adequate for the use and the proposed use thereof. 
 
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of which 
only one has to be proven:   
 

A. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and 
intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or, 

B. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning  Ordinance to a particular piece of property, due to 
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, or topography, 
would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public; or, 

C. Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures bring about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum 
letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from an adjoining public road. 
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The applicant is requesting three (3) concurrent variances as follows: 
 

1. Variance from Section 19.4.40.B.3. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an existing refuse area to be 

located within one hundred (100) feet of a Residential District.   
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety of the 
general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the applicant.  The 
applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.    
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the 
proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the refuse area is existing and is sufficiently screened from 
surrounding properties by a heavily wooded buffer zone/landscape area separating the facility from the multi-
family residential property to the northeast.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends 
APPROVAL of the variance to allow an existing refuse area to be located within one hundred (100) feet of a 
Residential District.  
 

2. Variance from Section 19.4.40.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an existing Parking area to be 

located within fifty (50) feet of a Residential District.   
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety of the 
general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the applicant.  The 
applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.    
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the 
proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the Parking area is existing and is sufficiently screened 
from surrounding properties by a heavily wooded buffer zone/landscape area separating the facility from the 
multi-family residential property to the northeast.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends 
APPROVAL of the variance to allow an existing Parking area to be located within fifty (50) feet of a Residential 
District. 
 

3. Variance from Section 18.2.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow 110 total parking spaces where 188 

total spaces are required. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety of the 
general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the applicant.  The 
applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.    
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the 
proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the amount of parking spaces has adequately served the 
entire facility for the eight (8) years the school has operated there and the owner/applicant has proffered to limit 
the total enrolment to forty-eight (48) students.  Additionally, Staff notes that not every student would drive 
themselves, especially those in grades seven (7) through nine (9).  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the variance to allow 110 total parking spaces where 188 total spaces are required. 
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DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

The staff held a Focus Meeting on June 8, 2011 at which the following departmental comments were provided: 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sandy Springs 
Building Officer  

 The School at 8725 Dunwoody Place will have to comply with the 
applicable sections of the Life Safety Code and the International 
Building Code.  
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 Sandy Springs Chief 

Engineer 
 There are no Site Development requirements that need to be addressed 

at this time. 

Sandy Springs  
Landscape 
Architect/Arborist 

 There are no landscape and stream requirements that need to be 
addressed at this time. 
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Sandy Springs Fire 
Protection Engineer 

 Provide a supervised NFPA 13 sprinkler system throughout the 
structure per NFPA 101: 15.3.5. 

 Provide a fire alarm per 101: 15:3.4. 
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Officer 

 All fire safety requirements must be met at this location prior to 
approval of Use Permit to be in compliance with code requirements. 
Please contact Officer Al Ferrell, or Fire Marshall- Cheryl Walls for 
status. 
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Sandy Springs 
Transportation 
Planner 

 Public Works does not anticipate that the proposed zoning modification 
will cause an excessively burdensome use of existing streets or 
transportation facilities. 

 
 

Georgia Department 
of Transportation 

 There are no GDOT requirements that need to be addressed at this time. 

The staff has not received any additional comments from the Fulton County Board of Education.   
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
Required Meetings 
The applicant attended the following required meetings: 

 Community Zoning Information Meeting held May 24, 2011 at the Sandy Springs City Hall 

 Community/Developer Resolution Meeting was held June 30, 2011 at the Sandy Springs City Hall 
 
Public Comments 
 

 Public comments have been made regarding how a school could have been operating under these 
conditions for eight (8) years. 

 
Notice Requirements 
The petition was advertised in the Daily Report on July 14, 2011 and on July 28, 2011.  The applicant has posted 
signs issued by the Department of Community Development along the frontage of Dunwoody Place on June 
17, 2011. 
 
Public Participation Plan and Report 
The applicant will meet the Public Participation Plan requirements.  The applicant is required to submit the 
Public Participation Report seven (7) days prior to the Mayor and City Council Hearing on August 16, 2011.  
The Public Participation Report will be submitted on or before August 9, 2011. 
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CONCLUSION TO FINDINGS 
It is the opinion of the staff that the petition for Use Permit to allow for a Private School is in conformity with 
the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and the intent of the Future Land Use Map.   Therefore, based on these 
reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the petition for the Use Permit, with 
concurrent variances, subject to conditions. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Should the Mayor and City Council decide to grant the Use Permit and Concurrent Variances, the staff 
recommends that the approval be subject to the following conditions.  The applicant’s agreement to these 
conditions would not change staff recommendations.  These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise 
stipulated by the Mayor and City Council. 
                    
1. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following: 
 

a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development dated May 6, 2011.  Said site 
plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and these 
conditions prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit.  Unless otherwise noted herein, 
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

b. To locate a Private School, with associated accessory uses, on Tract B (a.k.a. 8725 Dunwoody 
Place/TaxPin# 06036800070030).  The aforementioned Private School shall operate out of nine (9) 
classrooms and occupy a total of 5,100 square feet with the largest assembly area having 1,000 square 
feet. 
 

c. To restrict the total number of enrolled students to no more than 48.   
 

d. The applicant shall, by August 15th of every year, provide the City an annual affidavit detailing the 
total maximum enrollment for their academic year, subject to the approval of the Department of 
Community Development. 
 

e. The subject Private School shall not have an outdoor playground.   
 

f. The subject Private School shall not sequester common area for exclusive use in violation of the 
restrictive covenants of the North River Square Association, Inc.  

 
2. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards: 

 
a. To reduce the zoning regulations to the extent necessary for all the existing non-conforming 

(grandfathered) structure(s) to comply in accordance with the site plan received by the Department of 
Community Development dated May 6, 2011.  

 
 
 
 
Attachments 
 
Letter of Intent received July 1, 2011 
Applicant Use Permit Considerations dated July 1, 2011  
Letter of Intent addressing Concurrent Variances received July 1, 2011 
Site Plan(s) received May 6, 2011 
Letter Fulton County Dept. of Health and Wellness dated received July 18, 2011 
Letter City of Atlanta Dept. of Watershed Management received July 6, 2011   
 
  
 
 




































